The carrying amount of the associated
right-of-use assets were measured as if
the new rule had been applied since the
commencement date, but d iscounted
using the lessee’s incremental borrowing
rate at the date of initial application in the
Consolidated Balance Sheet. There were
no onerous lease contracts that would have
required an adjustment to the right-of-use
assets at the date of initial application.

annual report 年報 2020 121

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策變動（續）

(iv) 在二零一九年三月一日綜
合資產負債表中所確認的
調整

會計政策變更影響了二零

一九年三月一日綜合資產

負債表中的下列項目：

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Change in accounting policies
(Continued)

(iv)  Adjustments recognised in the
consolidated balance sheet on 1 March
2019

The change in accounting policy affected
the following items in the consolidated
balance sheet on 1 March 2019:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(extract)

綜合資產負債表
（摘錄）

Before
adoption
1 March

2019
Adoption of

HKFRS 16

After
adoption
1 March

2019
二零一九年
三月一日
應用前

香港財務
報告準則

第16號應用

二零一九年
三月一日
應用後

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 63,869 63,869
Land use rights 土地使用權 20,442 (20,442) –

Total assets 總資產 1,326,158 43,427 1,369,585

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 24,553 24,553

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – 21,861 21,861

Total liabilities 總負債 139,992 46,414 186,406

Equity 權益
Reserves 儲備 1,115,737 (2,987) 1,112,750

Total equity 總權益 1,186,166 (2,987) 1,183,179

le saunda holdings ltd.   萊爾斯丹控股有限公司122

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.2 Change in accounting policies
(Continued)

(v) Lessor accounting

The Group did not need to make any
adjustments to the accounting for assets
held as lessor under operating leases as a
result of the adoption of HKFRS 16.

2.3 Subsidiaries

2.3.1 Consolidation

Subsidiar ies are a l l enti t ies ( including
structured entities) over which the Group
has cont ro l .  The Group cont ro ls an
entity where the Group is exposed to,